

No. 18-956

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GOOGLE LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Helienne Lindvall, David
Lowery, Blake Morgan and the Songwriters
Guild of America in Support of Respondent**

CHRISTIAN CASTLE
CHRISTIAN L. CASTLE,
ATTORNEYS
9600 GREAT HILLS TRAIL
SUITE 150W
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78759
(512) 420-2200
asst1@christiancastle.com

CHARLES J. SANDERS
Counsel of Record
29 KINGS GRANT WAY
BRIARCLIFF, NEW YORK 10510
(914) 366-6642
cjs@csanderslaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. INDEPENDENT ARTISTS AND SONGWRITERS RELY ON COPYRIGHT PROTECTION AND CLEAR FAIR USE STANDARDS TO DEFEND THEMSELVES IN THE MARKET. 5

II. GOOGLE’S USE IS CLEARLY COMMERCIAL..... 17

 A. Google’s Market Dominance Lowers the “Customary Price” of Copyrighted Works..... 18

 B. Google Benefits Commercially from Weaker Copyright Protection..... 25

III. GOOGLE’S PRIVATE INTERESTS ARE NOT THE PUBLIC INTEREST. 31

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|
| <i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001). | 19 |
| <i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994). | 6, 7 |
| <i>Capitol Records, LLC v. ReDigi Inc.</i> , No. 16-2321 (2d Cir. Dec. 12, 2018) | 7 |
| <i>Elsmere Music, Inc. v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 741 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff’d</i> , 632 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1980) | 7 |
| <i>Estate of Smith v. Graham</i> , No. 19-28 (2d Cir. Feb. 3, 2020) | 7 |
| <i>Fisher v. Dees</i> , 794 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1986). | 7 |
| <i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F. Cas. 342 (C.C.D. Mass 1841). | 32 |
| <i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985). | 5, 6, 18, 31 |
| <i>Lennon v. Premise Media Corp.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) | 7 |
| <i>Lenz v. Universal Music Corp.</i> , 801 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2015). | 28 |
| <i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005). | 6, 21 |

Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google, LLC,
886 F.3d 1179 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 17, 18, 19

Soc’y of Holy Transfiguration Monastery, Inc. v. Gregory,
689 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2012) 19

Weissmann v. Freeman,
868 F.2d 1313 (2d Cir. 1989) 19

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 8 5

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 101 6

17 U.S.C. § 102(a) 6

17 U.S.C. § 114 8

17 U.S.C. § 512(a)–(d) 27

17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(1)(C) 13

17 U.S.C. § 512(g) 13

17 U.S.C. § 512(g)(3)(C) 27

Copyright Alternative in Small Claims Enforcement
Act (H.R. 2426, S. 1273 116th Cong. 1st Sess.) . . 12

Digital Millennium Copyright Act 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- “47% of time spent listening to on-demand music is on YouTube,” *Music Consumer Insight Report*, International Federation of the Phonographic Industry (IFPI) (2018) 10
- Alexa, *The Top 500 Sites on the Web*, available at <https://www.alexa.com/topsites> 10
- Amer. Bar Assn., Intellectual Property Law Section Litigation Section, *Report to the House of Delegates, Resolution 110A* (2019) 12
- ASCAP *Distributes a Record \$1.1 Billion in Royalties*, *Variety* (May 1, 2019) available at <https://variety.com/2019/music/news/ascap-distributes-a-record-1-1-billion-in-royalties-1203202183/#!> 9
- Vinton G. Cerf, *Keep the Internet Open*, *N.Y. Times* (May 24, 2012) <https://www.nytimes.com/2012/05/25/opinion/keep-the-internet-open.html>. 22
- Comments of Maria Schneider, Study on the Moral Rights of Attribution and Integrity, U.S. Copyright Office (2017). 28
- Computer & Communications Industry Association, *Fair Use In The Economy: Economic Contribution of Industries Relying on Fair Use* (2017), available at <https://www.cciainet.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/Fair-Use-in-the-U.S.-Economy-2017.pdf>. 14

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Content Delistings Due to Copyright, Google Transparency Report available at https://transparencyreport.google.com/copyright/overview | 10 |
| Rob Copeland, <i>Google Parent Debuts YouTube, Cloud Results, Reports Weak Earnings</i> , Wall Street J. (Feb. 3, 2020) available at https://www.wsj.com/articles/google-parent-posts-disappointing-earnings-but-discloses-new-youtube-cloud-details-11580765421 | 11 |
| Copyright Office, <i>Orphan Works Roundtable</i> (July 26, 2005) (statement of Alexander Macgillivray of Google), available at https://www.copyright.gov/orphan/transcript/0726LOC.PDF | 16, 17 |
| David Dayen, <i>Google’s insidious shadow lobbying: How the Internet giant is bankrolling friendly academics—and skirting federal investigations</i> , Salon (Nov. 15, 2015) available at https://www.salon.com/test/2015/11/24/googles_insidious_shadow_lobbying_how_the_internet_giant_is_bankrolling_friendly_academics_and_skirting_federal_investigations/ | 15 |
| Determination of Royalty Rates and Terms for Making and Distributing Phonorecords (Phonorecords III), 84 Fed. Reg. 1918 (Feb. 5, 2019). | 5 |
| Directives 96/9/EC and 2001/29/EC), 62 Off. J. Euro. Union. L130 (May 17, 2019). | 23 |

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Directive (EU) 2019/790 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 April 2019 | 23 |
| Kevin Erickson, <i>Zoë Keating's YouTube Dilemma</i> , Future of Music Blog (Jan. 29, 2015) available at https://futureofmusic.org/blog/2015/01/29/zoë- keatings-youtube-dilemma-what-you-need-know | 26 |
| Jason Fitzpatrick, <i>If You're Not Paying for It; You're the Product</i> , Lifehacker (Nov. 23, 2010). | 21, 22 |
| Eriq Gardner, <i>Irving Azoff Threatens to Yank 20,000 Songs From YouTube</i> , Hollywood Reporter (Nov. 12, 2014) available at https://www.hollywoodreporter.com/thr-esq/ irving-azoff-threatens-yank-20000-748631 | 31 |
| “Google pledges \$2 million to support [Stanford] Law School center” Stanford Report (December 6, 2006) available at https://news.stanford.edu/ news/2006/december6/google-120606.html | 15 |
| <i>Google reserves YouTube DRM for partners only</i> , Reuters (Feb. 19, 2007) https://www.alphr.com/ news/internet/105118/google-reserves-youtube- drm-for-partners-only | 24 |
| Google Transparency Report https://transparencyreport.google.com/ copyright/overview | 27 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Jeff Gould, <i>The Natural History of Gmail Data Mining</i> , Medium (June 24, 2014), available at https://medium.com/@jeffgould/the-natural-history-of-gmail-data-mining-be115d196b10 . . . | 20 |
| Debbie Harry, <i>Musicians Like Me Need to Fight Against the Giants of YouTube and Google</i> , The Guardian (Mar. 22, 2019) available at https://www.theguardian.com/commentisfree/2019/mar/22/musician-shocked-opposition-eu-copyright-law-youtube-debbie-harry-blondie . . . | 22 |
| Tim Ingham, <i>SoundExchange Paid Out \$908 Million to Artists and Labels in 2019</i> , Music Business Worldwide (Jan. 27, 2020) | 9 |
| International Federation of the Phonographic Industries, <i>Fixing the Value Gap: The European Copyright Directive</i> (2016), available at https://ifpi.org/value_gap.php | 22 |
| I Respect Music, <i>available at</i> https://www.irespectmusic.org | 2 |
| Jean-Noël Jeanneney, <i>Google and the Myth of Universal Knowledge: A View from Europe</i> (2007). | 14 |
| Joint Supplemental Comments of the American Association Of Independent Music and Future Of Music Coalition In Response To Request For Empirical Research at 5-6, In the Matter of Section 512 Study, U.S. Copyright Office (Docket No. 2015-7) | 31 |

- Jordan Kahn, *Major record labels again complain of unfair YouTube deals as contracts set to expire*, 9to5Google (April 11, 2016) available at <https://9to5google.com/2016/04/11/record-labels-youtube-riaa-royalties-complaint/>. 23
- Zoë Keating, [Content ID secret rules], Twitter (Feb. 6, 2020) available at <https://twitter.com/zoecello/status/1225497449269284864>. 13
- Zoë Keating, *What Should I Do About YouTube?* available at <https://zoেকেating.tumblr.com/post/108898194009/what-should-i-do-about-youtube> 26
- Letter of 1600 Artists and Songwriters, *Securing a sustainable future for the European music sector* (June 29, 2016) available at https://ifpi.org/downloads/Recording_Artists_calling_for_a_Solution_to_the_Value_Gap_Sept2016.pdf 22
- Letter to Google CEO Sundar Pichai and YouTube CEO Susan Wojcicki from Senators Thom Tillis, Christopher Coons, Diane Feinstein and Marsha Blackburn and Representatives Jerrold Nadler, Doug Collins, Ben Cline and Martha Roby (February 6, 2020) available at <https://musictechpolicy.files.wordpress.com/2020/02/tilis-content-id-letter.pdf> 24
- Pierre N. Leval, *Toward a Fair Use Standard*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1105 (1990). 7

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Sir Paul McCartney, <i>An Open Letter to the European Parliament</i> , IFPI (July 3, 2018), available at https://ifpi.org/downloads/European_Parliament_Support_Letter_July2018.pdf | 22 |
| Johnny Mercer and Gene De Paul, <i>Li'l Abner</i> (1956) | 32 |
| Matthew Moore, <i>Google Funds Website the Spams for its Causes</i> , <i>The Times of London</i> (August 6, 2018) | 17 |
| Mordor Intelligence, <i>Music Publishing Market, Growth Trends and Forecast 2020-2025</i> (2020), available at https://www.mordorintelligence.com/industry-reports/music-publishing-market . | 9 |
| Kerry Muzzey, [YouTube Delay Tactics with DMCA Notices], Twitter (Feb. 13, 2020) available at https://twitter.com/kerrymuzzey/status/1228128311181578240 | 13 |
| Nimmer on Copyright 13.05 | 19 |
| Roger Parloff, <i>Google and Facebook's New Tactic in the Tech Wars</i> , <i>Fortune</i> (July 30, 2012) available at https://fortune.com/2012/07/30/google-and-facebooks-new-tactic-in-the-tech-wars/ | 15 |
| Therese Poletti, <i>The Market Says Alphabet Is Worth \$1 Trillion, But Figuring Out Google's Real Value is Tricky</i> , <i>MarketWatch</i> (Jan. 18, 2020) . | 20 |

- Press Release, *Google and YouTube Will Pay Record \$170 Million for Alleged Violations of Children’s Privacy Law*, Federal Trade Commission (Sept. 4, 2019) available at <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2019/09/google-youtube-will-pay-record-170-million-alleged-violations> . 21
- Public Citizen, *Mission Creepy* (Nov. 2014), available at <https://www.citizen.org/wp-content/uploads/google-political-spending-mission-creepy.pdf> 20
- Nate Rau, *Musical Middle Class Collapses*, *The Tennessean* (Jan. 3, 2015), available at <https://www.tennessean.com/story/entertainment/music/2015/01/04/nashville-musical-middle-class-collapses-new-dylans/21236245/> 5
- Recording Industry Association of America, RIAA *2018 Year End Music Revenue Report* (Feb. 2019). 11
- Schedule B, 2008 Form 990 Creative Commons Corporation disclosing Google, Inc. contribution of \$1,500,000 available at <https://web.archive.org/web/20160208090558/http://www.ibiblio.org/cccr/docs/990B-2008.pdf>. 15
- Adam Sherwin, *David Cameron’s “Google-Model” Vision for Copyright Under Fire*, *The Guardian* (March 14, 2011). 16
- Michah Singleton, *This Was Sony Music’s Contract With Spotify*, *The Verge* (May 19, 2015) available at <https://www.theverge.com/2015/5/19/8621581/sony-music-spotify-contract> 8

Ben Sisario, *Independent Music Labels Are in a Battle with YouTube*, N.Y. Times (May 24, 2014) <https://www.nytimes.com/2014/05/24/business/media/independent-music-labels-are-in-a-battle-with-youtube.html> 25, 26

Kit Smith, *54 Fascinating and Incredible YouTube Statistics*, Brandwatch (Jan. 17, 2020) available at <https://www.brandwatch.com/blog/youtube-stats/> 10

Kurt Sutter, *Kurt Sutter Slams Google, Argues for DMCA Update*, Rolling Stone (July 15, 2016) available at <https://www.rollingstone.com/music/music-news/kurt-sutter-slams-google-argues-for-dmca-update-97834/> 31

Jake Swearingen, *Can Google Be More Than an Advertising Company?* New York Magazine (Feb. 5, 2019). 19

Jonathan Taplin, *Do You Love Music? Silicon Valley Doesn't*, L.A. Times (May 20, 2016) 26

The Scope of Fair Use: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Courts, Intellectual Property and the Internet of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. (Jan. 28, 2014) (statement of David Lowery) 2, 30

Adam Thierer and The Mercatus Center, *Permissionless Innovation and Public Policy: A 10 Point Program* (2016). 22

Titan Music Group LLC, *The Austin Music Census* 27 (Fig. 5) (June 1, 2015) available at https://www.austintexas.gov/sites/default/files/files/Austin_Music_Census_Interactive_PDF_53115.pdf. 9

TuneCore, *How to Sell Your Music Online*, available at <https://www.tunecore.com/sell-your-music-online>. 8

TWITTER (Feb. 19, 2019) available at <https://twitter.com/HelgaTruepel/status/1098071632273301505>. 17

Fred Von Lohmann, *A Step Toward Protecting Fair Use on YouTube*, Google Policy Blog (Nov. 19, 2015) available at <https://publicpolicy.googleblog.com/2015/11/a-step-toward-protecting-fair-use-on.html?m=1>. 29

Patrick Wagner, *Music Streaming: Who Pays Best?* Statista (April 3, 2018) available at https://www.statista.com/chart/13407/music-streaming_-who-pays-best/. 11

YouTube Help, *Copyright Strikes Basics*, available at <https://support.google.com/youtube/answer/2814000?hl=en>. 27

YouTube Help, *YouTube Partner Earnings Overview* available at <https://support.google.com/youtube/answer/72902?hl=en>. 12

YouTube, *How Content ID Works* available at <https://support.google.com/youtube/answer/2797370?hl=en-GB>. 24

YouTube's Fair Use Protection, YouTube About,
available at [https://www.youtube.com/about/](https://www.youtube.com/about/copyright/fair-use/#yt-copyright-protection)
copyright/fair-use/#yt-copyright-protection . . . 29
